

No. 07-635

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BRUCE PETERS,

Petitioner,

v.

VILLAGE OF CLIFTON, an Illinois municipal
corporation; ALEXANDER, COX & McTAGGERT,
INC.; and JOSEPH McTAGGERT,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

J. DAVID BREEMER

Counsel of Record

R. S. RADFORD

Pacific Legal Foundation

3900 Lennane Drive,

Suite 200

Sacramento, California 95834

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
REPLY ARGUMENT	2
I. THE ONLY ISSUE PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT IS THE VIABILITY OF WILLIAMSON COUNTY'S SECOND RIPENESS RULE	2
II. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO IDENTIFY ANY JUSTIFICATION FOR RETAINING WILLIAMSON COUNTY'S STATE COMPENSATION RIPENESS PREDICATE	6
A. Early Decisions Like <i>Cherokee</i> <i>Nation</i> Do Not Supply a Doctrinal Basis for <i>Williamson County</i> , but Instead Highlight Its Novelty	6
B. The Tucker Act Procedure for Just Compensation Suits Against the Federal Government Does Not Justify a "Go to State Court" Ripeness Requirement	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE CASE PRESENTS A FUNDAMENTAL AND IMPORTANT DISAGREEMENT ABOUT WHEN A PROPERTY OWNER CAN INVOKE THE “SELF-EXECUTING” FEDERAL JUST COMPENSATION PROVISION	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) . . .	11
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	4
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Southern Kan. Ry. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890)	6-8
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	4-6, 11
<i>J. Truett Payne Co., Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981)	6
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933)	11
<i>Joslin Mfg. Co. v. City of Providence</i> , 262 U.S. 668 (1923)	7
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) . . .	1
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979)	3
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	9
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) . . .	3
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	9
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997)	2
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	8-9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	1, 8, 12
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	3
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980)	11
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	1, 6, 9-10

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	4
----------------------------	---

Rules of Court

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	2
